

City of Guyton City Council Special Called Meeting July 18, 2024 — 6:00 PM

MINUTES OF MEETING

Call to Order — The City of Guyton Council held a Special Called City Council Meeting on July 18, 2024, at Guyton City Hall — 310 Central Boulevard, Guyton, GA 31312. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Andy Harville at approximately 6:03 PM. Mayor Andy Harville, Mayor Pro Tem Michael Johnson, Councilmember Jeremiah Chancey, Councilmember Theodore Hamby, and Councilmember Joseph Lee were present at this meeting.
Additional Administrative Staff Present —City Clerk Fabian Mann was present at this meeting.
Guest Present — The guest sign-in sheets are filed in the Office of the City Clerk.

Consideration to Approve the Agenda — **Johnson** made a motion to approve the agenda with the following amendments. **Lee** seconded the motion. **Motion passed unanimously**.

Adding Item D: Consideration to approve Resolution 2024-16 awarding the Guyton LAS Sprayfield Improvements Project to SEC Site Work with a bid amount of \$453,335.25

Review Board of Ethic's Decision Regarding Ethics Complaint Against Councilman Theodore Hamby

New Business

Consideration to take action regarding the Board of Ethics's decision Councilman Hamby recused himself from the discussion.

- Lee made a motion for Councilman Hamby to issue a public apology. Johnson seconded the motion. Lee and Johnson voted aye. Harville and Chancey voted nay. Motion failed with a 2-2 vote.
- Chancey made a motion requesting the resignation of Councilman Hamby. Harville seconded the motion. Chancey and Harville voted aye. Johnson and Lee voted nay. Motion failed with a 2-2 vote.
- Lee made a motion for a public reprimand in addition to Council Hamby issuing a public apology. Chancey seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.



Consideration to approve Resolution 2024-15 amending the City of Guyton's fee schedules — Johnson made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-15. Chancey seconded the motion. **Motion passed unanimously.**

Consideration to nominate and confirm appointment to the Board of Ethics — Harville nominated Chad Morgan. **Nomination/Appointment passed unanimously.**

Consideration to approve Resolution 2024-16 awarding the Guyton LAS Sprayfield Improvements Project to SEC Site Work with a bid amount of \$453,335.25 — Lee made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-16. Hamby seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Dates to Remember

- Saturday, July 20, 2024, Community Picnic from 12:00 P.M. until 5:00 P.M. Guyton Gymnasium, 505 Magnolia Street, Guyton, GA 31312
- Tuesday, July 23, 2024, Planning and Zoning Public Hearing and Meeting at 7:00 P.M. — Guyton City Hall, 310 Central Boulevard, Guyton, GA 31312
- Thursday, July 25, 2024, Bingo from 11:00 A.M. until 12:00 P.M. Leisure Services Room, 505 Magnolia Street, Guyton, GA 31312
- Saturday, July 27, 2024, Summer Sale Along the Trail from 8:00 A.M. until 2:00 P.M. — Guyton Walking Trail, 310 Central Boulevard, Guyton, GA 31312
- Tuesday, August 13, 2024, Guyton City Council Meeting at 7:00 P.M. Guyton City Hall, 310 Central Boulevard, Guyton, GA 31312

Consideration to Adjourn — **Johnson** made a motion to adjourn. **Hamby** seconded the motion. **Motion passed unanimously.** The meeting adjourned at approximately 6:20 P.M.

City of Guyton

Andy Harville, Mayor

Attest:

Fabian M. Mann, Jr., City Clerk